

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of the Application of Grain Belt )  
Express Clean Line LLC for a Certificate of )  
Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to )  
Construct, Own, Operate, Control, Mange, )  
and Maintain a High Voltage, Direct Current )  
Transmission Line and an Associated )  
Converter Station Providing an )  
Interconnection on the Maywood- )  
Montgomery 345 kV Transmission Line )

**Case No. EA-2023-0017**

**ERRATA TO STAFF REPORT AND THE REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF STAFF  
WITNESSES CEDRIC CUNIGAN, CLAIRE EUBANKS, AND SHAWN LANGE**

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), by and through the undersigned counsel, and pursuant to corrections made during the evidentiary hearing regarding this matter the week of June 5, 2023, respectfully submits the following errata sheet:

**I. CORRECTIONS TO STAFF EXHIBIT 101, REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF  
CEDRIC E. CUNIGAN**

1. The following corrections were made during Mr. Cunigan’s testimony on June 6, 2023:<sup>1</sup>

a. Page 1, line 23 should read:

*documentation that all relevant permits and Missouri-specific environmental studies have been received prior to approval or, in lieu of...*

b. Page 2, line 1 should read:

---

<sup>1</sup> Additions made during the evidentiary hearing are outlined in red.

*that, the Commission should condition any approval on all relevant permits and Missouri-specific environmental studies being approved and...*

- c. Page 6, lines 21 and 22 should read:

*documentation that all relevant permits and Missouri-specific environmental studies have been received prior to approval or, in lieu of that, the Commission should condition any approval on all relevant permits and Missouri-specific environmental studies being approved and...*

## **II. CORRECTIONS TO STAFF EXHIBIT 102, REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF CLAIRE EUBANKS, PE**

1. Ms. Eubanks removed the words “any all” during her testimony on June 7, 2023. The deletions are on page 8, line 20 and page 18, line 16 of her rebuttal testimony.

## **III. CORRECTION TO STAFF EXHIBIT 104, REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF SHAWN E. LANGE, PE**

1. Mr. Lange made the following correction during his testimony on June 7, 2023:

- a. Page 16, line 14 should read:

*travel the Tiger Connector and be injected in the interconnection at or near McCredie Burns.*

## **IV. CORRECTIONS TO STAFF EXHIBIT 109, STAFF REPORT**

1. Michael Stahlman, the Staff witness who sponsored the Staff Report, made the following corrections during his testimony on June 8, 2023:

- a. Page 7, the second paragraph under “Staff Recommendation”, should read:

*Staff witness Cedric Cunigan recommends that the Commission order the Company to provide documentation that all relevant permits **and Missouri-specific environmental studies** have been received prior to approval or, in lieu of that, the Commission should condition any approval on all relevant permits **and Missouri-specific environmental studies** being approved and submitted prior to beginning construction of the Tiger Connector.*

2. Ms. Eubanks removed the words “any all” from the last line of the last paragraph on pg. 10 of the Staff Report during her testimony on June 7, 2023.

**WHEREFORE**, the undersigned counsel submits this filing outlining the corrections made by Staff to its report and testimony during the evidentiary hearing in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

**/s/ Travis J. Pringle**

Travis J. Pringle  
Missouri Bar No. 71128  
Senior Counsel for the Staff of the  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
573-751-5700 (Voice)  
573-526-1500 (Fax)  
[travis.pringle@psc.mo.gov](mailto:travis.pringle@psc.mo.gov)

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been transmitted by electronic mail to all counsel and parties of record on this 23rd day of June, 2023.

**/s/ Travis J. Pringle**